succumbed to her injuries at North Bengal Neuro Centre, Siliguri, 

West Bengal on 1.12.2011. Before the Motor Accidents Claims 

Tribunal by filing a Claim Petition under Section 166 of the Motor 

Vehicles Act, 1988 the Claimant (Respondent No.1 herein) sought 

compensation calculated at Rs.41,87,696/- (Rupees forty one lakhs, 

eighty seven thousand, six hundred and ninety six) only. The learned 

Tribunal after appreciation of the evidence and documents on record, 

awarded a total compensation of Rs.61,10,977/- (Rupees sixty one 

lakhs, ten thousand, nine hundred and seventy seven) only, to the 

Respondent No.1 in MACT Case No. 5 of 2013.  

2. The aforesaid decision of the learned Tribunal is being assailed 

by the Appellant herein, interalia on the ground that there was 

Contributory Negligence on the part of the deceased victim and hence

[...]

the wrong, as far as money can do so, by applying the 
well settled principles relating to award of 
compensation. It is not intended to be a bonanza, 
largesse or source of profit.”  

22. Consequently, the loss of earnings calculated by the learned 

Tribunal at Rs.88,77,264/- (Rupees eighty eight lakhs, seventy seven 

thousand, two hundred and sixty four) only, be reduced by 50% on the 

presumption that the Victim would have expended the said amount on 

her own maintenance and upkeep instead of reducing it by only 1/3rd 

as done by the learned Tribunal. Therefore, the loss of earning 

amounts to Rs.44,38,632/- (Rupees forty four lakhs, thirty eight 

thousand, six hundred and thirty two) only. 

23. Loss of Consortium of Rs.1,00,000/-, Funeral Expenses of 

Rs.25,000/- and Medical Expenses of Rs.65,300/-  as granted by the 

Learned Tribunal are not disturbed. 

24. In conclusion, the total compensation is calculated at Rs. 

46,28,932/- (Rupees forty six lakhs, and twenty eight thousand, nine  

hundred and thirty two) only, instead of Rs.61,10,977/- (Rupees sixty 

one lakhs, ten thousand, nine hundred and seventy seven) only, 

payable by the Appellant to the Respondent No.1/Claimant. 

25. In the end result, the Judgment of the learned Tribunal is 

modified to the above extent. 

26. Appeal succeeds in part. 

27.  No costs in the circumstances. 

28.